Effective 2023-10-01 **Rate M13** Page 1 of 1

# ENBRIDGE GAS INC. UNION SOUTH TRANSPORTATION OF LOCALLY PRODUCED GAS

# (A) Applicability

The charges under this rate schedule shall be applicable to a customer who enters into a contract with Union for gas received at a local production point to be transported to Dawn.

#### **Applicable Points**

Dawn as a delivery point: Dawn (Facilities).

# (B) Rates

The identified rates (excluding gas supply charges, if applicable) represent maximum prices for service. These rates may change periodically. Multi-year prices may also be negotiated, which may be higher than the identified rates.

# **Demand Commodity**

				Union Supplied Fuel	Shipper Supplied Fuel			
		Demand Charge <u>Rate/Month</u>	Commodity Charge <u>Rate/GJ</u>	Fuel and Commodity Charge Rate/GJ	Fuel <u>Ratio %</u>	<u>AND</u>	Commodity Charge <u>Rate/GJ</u>	
1.	Monthly fixed charge per Customer Station	\$1,047.53						
2.	Transmission Commodity Charge		\$0.038					
3.	Delivery Commodity Charge			\$0.007	0.173%			
4.	Facility Carbon Charge (in addition to the Delivery Co	ommodity Charge	e)	\$0.004			\$0.004	

These charges are in addition to the transportation, storage and/or balancing charges which shall be paid for under Rate M12 or Rate C1, or other services that may be negotiated.

## 5. Overrun Services

# **Authorized Overrun**

Authorized overrun will be payable on all quantities transported in excess of Union's obligation on any day. The overrun charges payable will be calculated at the identified authorized overrun charge plus the facility carbon charge. Overrun will be authorized at Union's sole discretion.

	Union Supplied Fuel	Shipper Supplied Fuel		
	Fuel and Commodity Charge Rate/GJ	Fuel <u>Ratio %</u>	<u>AND</u>	Commodity Charge <u>Rate/GJ</u>
Authorized Overrun Charge Facility Carbon Charge (in addition to the Authorized Overrun Charge)	\$0.121 \$0.004	0.173%		\$0.114 \$0.004

### **Unauthorized Overrun**

Authorized Overrun rates payable on all volumes up to 2% in excess of Union's contractual obligation.

The Unauthorized Overrun rate during the November 1 to April 15 period will be \$50 per GJ for all usage on any day in excess of 102% of Union's contractual obligation. The Unauthorized Overrun rate during the April 16 to October 31 period will be \$9.373 per GJ for all usage on any day in excess of 102% of Union's contractual obligation.

#### (C) Terms of Service

The General Terms & Conditions applicable to this rate schedule shall be in accordance with the attached Schedule "A 2013" for contracts in effect on or after January 1, 2013.

Effective October 1, 2023 Implemented October 1, 2023 O.E.B. Order # EB-2023-0211

Supersedes EB-2023-0134 Rate Schedule effective July 1, 2023.